



Town of Morristown  
Department of Public Works  
Division of Engineering

**Engineer's Estimate  
Cauldwell Park Basketball Court Improvements  
19-013**

|             |                                                              |             |                                                           |
|-------------|--------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|
| Low Bidder: | Ralph<br>Checchio<br>PO Box 627<br>Scotch Plains<br>NJ 07076 | 2nd bidder: | Halecon Inc<br>136 Billian St<br>Bridgewater, Nj<br>08807 |
|-------------|--------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|

**Base Bid Items**

| Item # | Description                                                                                                                   | Unit | Quantity | Unit Price  | Line Total  | Unit Price  | Line Total  |
|--------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|----------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| 1      | Clearing Site                                                                                                                 | L.S. | 1        | \$6,400.00  | \$6,400.00  | \$10,000.00 | \$10,000.00 |
| 2      | Dense-Graded Aggregate Base Course, Variable Thickness (If and Where Directed)                                                | C.Y. | 5        | \$100.00    | \$500.00    | \$100.00    | \$500.00    |
| 3      | Pavement Milling, 2" Depth                                                                                                    | S.Y. | 850      | \$11.75     | \$9,987.50  | \$1.00      | \$850.00    |
| 4      | Hot Mix Asphalt I-5 Surface Course, 2" Thick                                                                                  | Ton  | 105      | \$150.00    | \$15,750.00 | \$200.00    | \$21,000.00 |
| 5      | Chain-Link Fence, Black Polyolefin-Coated Steel, 10' High                                                                     | L.F. | 250      | \$76.00     | \$19,000.00 | \$80.00     | \$20,000.00 |
| 6      | Gate, Chain-link, Black Polyolefin-Coated Steel, 3.5' Wide x 7' High, Complete                                                | Unit | 1        | \$550.00    | \$550.00    | \$1,000.00  | \$1,000.00  |
| 7      | Pavement Edge Repair, Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) I-2 Base Course, 3" Thick, Dense-Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick           | S.Y. | 35       | \$75.00     | \$2,625.00  | \$100.00    | \$3,500.00  |
| 8      | Furnish and Install Laykold Masters Color [or Approved Equal] Acrylic Basketball Court Athletic Surfacing System, Lower Court | L.S. | 1        | \$6,175.00  | \$6,175.00  | \$5,000.00  | \$5,000.00  |
| 9      | Furnish and Install Laykold Masters Color [or Approved Equal] Acrylic Basketball Court Athletic Surfacing System, Upper Court | L.S. | 1        | \$15,700.00 | \$15,700.00 | \$12,500.00 | \$12,500.00 |
| 10     | Basketball Court Crack Repair, Armor Crack Repair [or Approved Equal]                                                         | L.F. | 200      | \$30.00     | \$6,000.00  | \$1.50      | \$300.00    |
| 11     | Steel Edging, 1/8" x 8" x 10'                                                                                                 | L.F. | 185      | \$22.00     | \$4,070.00  | \$15.00     | \$2,775.00  |
| 12     | Backboard with Hoop and Net, First Team RetroFit42 Excel Backboard Package - 72 Inch Backboard - Steel [or Approved Equal]    | UNIT | 4        | \$1,900.00  | \$7,600.00  | \$5,000.00  | \$20,000.00 |
| 13     | Topsoiling, Screened Topsoil, 4" Thick, (If and Where Directed)                                                               | S.Y. | 125      | \$8.00      | \$1,000.00  | \$4.00      | \$500.00    |
| 14     | Clean Soil Fill (If and Where Directed)                                                                                       | C.Y. | 5        | \$50.00     | \$250.00    | \$50.00     | \$250.00    |
| 15     | Fertilizing, Seeding, Type A-3, and Straw Mulch, (If and Where Directed)                                                      | S.Y. | 125      | \$4.00      | \$500.00    | \$1.00      | \$125.00    |
|        |                                                                                                                               |      |          |             | \$96,107.50 |             | \$98,300.00 |

**Alternate #1 Items**

| Item # | Description                                                                                                                                             | Unit | Quantity | Unit Price | Line Total | Unit Price | Line Total  |
|--------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|----------|------------|------------|------------|-------------|
| 16     | Trash Receptacles, 36 Gallon, Victor Stanley Model S-42 Ironsites with Liner, Lid, Decals, and Side Plaque [or Approved Equal], on Concrete Footing     | L.S. | 3        | \$1,650.00 | \$4,950.00 | \$2,000.00 | \$6,000.00  |
| 17     | Recycling Receptacles, 36 Gallon, Victor Stanley Model S-42 Ironsites with Liner, Lid, Decals, and Side Plaque [or Approved Equal], on Concrete Footing | L.S. | 3        | \$1,650.00 | \$4,950.00 | \$2,000.00 | \$6,000.00  |
|        |                                                                                                                                                         |      |          |            | \$9,900.00 |            | \$12,000.00 |

**Alternate #2 Items**

| Item # | Description                                                                                                           | Unit | Quantity | Unit Price  | Line Total  | Unit Price  | Line Total  |
|--------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|----------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| 18     | Spectator Bleacher, 5-Row, National Recreation Systems Model NB-0521AADA [Or Approved Equal], Furnished and Installed | L.S. | 1        | \$10,000.00 | \$10,000.00 | \$12,000.00 | \$12,000.00 |
|        |                                                                                                                       |      |          |             | \$10,000.00 |             | \$12,000.00 |